
LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 9 September 2020, at 3.00 pm via Webex Video 
Conference

A G E N D A

ITEM 
NO.

ITEM TITLE

1. Apologies 

2. Conflict of Interest Declaration 

3. Notes (Pages 1 - 4)
Notes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 attached

4. Review of Actions (Pages 5 - 6)
Log of “open” actions attached.

5. Training Update (Pages 7 - 8)
Current training log attached.

6. Correspondence Update (Pages 9 - 10)
Log of correspondence received and circulated to Board Members since the last meeting 
attached.

7. Website 
To confirm that the website is up-to-date.

8. Scheme Manager Update (Pages 11 - 14)
Paper attached.

9. Consultation on Draft Template FPS Administration, Management and Governance 
Strategy (Pages 15 - 42)
Paper attached.

10. Potential Key Performance Indicators for the Service and Board (Pages 43 - 48)
Paper attached.



ITEM 
NO.

ITEM TITLE

11. Risk Register (Pages 49 - 52)
To review the latest version (v1.07) of the register (attached).

12. Firefighters' Pensions Scheme Annual Conference 2020 (Pages 53 - 56)
Paper attached.

13. Topics of Interest 

(a)  McCloud/Sargeant 

(b) O'Brien/Matthews 

14. LPB Work Programme (Pages 57 - 58)
Attached.  To review programme and items for LPB meeting in December 2020.

15. Date of Next Meeting 
15.00hours, Wednesday 9 December 2020.

Board Membership

Scheme Manager 
Representatives:

Scheme Member
Representatives:

Other Attendees:

Mike Pearson Andy Hallam Steve Pope (Delegated Scheme Manager)
Satnam Singh Rai James Leslie Caroline Gourlay (Rewards & Benefits Manager)
Amy Webb Peter Redbourn Steve Yates
Cllr George Wheeler Ben Redwood



LOCAL PENSION BOARD
24 June 2020

Present:
Scheme Manager 
Representatives:

Scheme Member
Representatives:

Other Attendees:

Mike Pearson (MP) (Ch) Andy Hallam (AH) Steve Pope (SP) (Delegated Scheme Manager)
Satnam Singh Rai 
(SSR)

James Leslie (JL) Caroline Gourlay (CG) (Rewards & Benefits Manager)

Amy Webb (AW) Peter Redbourn (PR) Steve Yates (SY) (Note-taker)
Cllr George Wheeler 
(GW) 

Ben Redwood (BR) Helen Scargill (HS) (West Yorkshire Pension Fund)
Victoria Wallens-Hancock (VWH) (Cornwall Council)

MIN NO. ITEM TITLE

LPB/20/13 Conflict of Interest Declaration 
No new interests were declared.

LPB/20/14 Notes 
The Notes of the meeting held on 18 March 2020 were AGREED.

LPB/20/15 Review of Actions 

CONSIDERED updated Board Action Log listing both Open and Closed Actions.  
Closed Actions would not be included in future updates.  It was noted that:

 the KPIs Action had been closed (it had been merged with the other KPI action);

 the new Board Member inductions action had been closed;

 the action on KPIs for Board Effectiveness remained open but was progressing;

 the Risk Register action featured elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting;

 the Work programme action was closed and featured elsewhere on the agenda 
for this meeting;

 the Scheme Member representative appointment action was closed;

 re:  the cyber security action, a copy of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
(WYPF) business continuity plan had been received;

 the tPR self-assessment had been updated and featured elsewhere on the 
agenda for this meeting.  This action was closed;

 the Fixed Term Contracts (FTCs) pensionability action was still open;

 a new Action had been added on making WYPF reports available to Board 
Members on a secure part of the Authority’s website rather than by e-mail.

LPB/20/16 Training Log Update 

NOTED latest version of the log identifying training undertaken by Board Members.  
Some were out of date re:  review and would need to be completed.  BR had to date 
completed four out of seven modules.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MIN NO. ITEM TITLE

LPB/20/17 Correspondence Update 

NOTED latest version of the log listing all correspondence received and circulated to 
Board Members since the last meeting.

LPB/20/18 Scheme Manager Update 
CONSIDERED paper summarising current pension matters both locally and nationally 
which required input from the Service.  In particular, the paper addressed:

Pension Surveys and Annual Returns
Pension Communications (Annual Benefit Statements; Covid19 and the 
Firefighters Pension Scheme)
CG confirmed that the end of year data had been submitted to WYPF and HS 
confirmed that all queries relating to this had been addressed.  WYPF was now 
accuracy checking the statements prior to issue.  Monthly pension reporting was 
fully up-to-date and was now being done automatically (albeit with some manual 
adjustments).  The LGA had provided a lot of support via its new webpage.
SP provided an update on the issue of Fixed Term Contracts (FTCs) and 
eligibility to join Scheme.  Legal advice had been obtained by the Scheme 
Advisory Board but this could not be released at present.  SP was looking to 
discuss this with the Legal Advisor and potentially obtain the advice via a non-
disclosure agreement to assess the impact of potentially joining the scheme.  
The Service had previously considered those on FTCs could join the scheme.  If 
not, there would be the option to join the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) but this would not have the default of the added compensation scheme 
and so was not desirable for operational staff.
Pension Projects (Transition Protection Judgement; New Claim on 
Transitional Protections; O’Brien v Ministry of Justice)
These cases were still ongoing.  HS advised that, for fire and rescue services, 
the O’Brien case was now being referred to as the Matthews case.
AH commented that it seemed it would not take three years to secure a remedy 
when previously it had been two and enquired whether this had been 
communicated across the Service.  AH commented that delays in securing a 
remedy would result in an impact on more people (particularly those due to retire 
in the next two to three years).
HS advised that three years was currently an assumption.  A consultation 
document that should provide more information/clarification was expected 
shortly, with the Home Office indicating that this was likely to be available before 
next remedy meeting on 17 July.
MP commented that it was the responsibility of Scheme Manager to keep 
Scheme Members informed of important issues, so communications on 
remedies and timescales would be required.
ACTION SP and CG to consider issuing some interim communications at the 
earliest opportunity, following discussion with AH and BR as to appropriate 
content.
Reporting Breaches of Law
There had been no breaches to report since last meeting

Page 2



MIN NO. ITEM TITLE

Internal Dispute Resolution
None since last meeting
Pension Administrator Quality of Service
Of a reasonable standard.  Issues identified at last meeting had been resolved 
satisfactorily.
Covid-19 Business Continuity
WYPF continued to provide good service.
Recruitment of LPB Member Representatives
The term of office of one Member Representative had been extended for a 
further 12 months in light of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.

LPB/20/19 Draft LPB Annual Report 

CONSIDERED draft Annual Report summarising Local Pension Board activities during 
the 2019-20 financial year.  MP would look to incorporate additional information as 
follows:

 the number of retirements and numbers of staff in schemes;

 expanding the section on statutory breaches;

 expanding the section on training to cover what Board Members do to maintain 
competency.  

It was felt that these additions would result in a report more consistent with the Board’s 
Terms of Reference and have greater alignment with Regulator expectations.  A copy 
of the final draft would be circulated to the Board prior its inclusion on the agenda for 
the next meeting of the Audi & Performance Review Committee.
ACTION that, subject to inclusion of the amendments indicated, the Annual Report be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Audit & Performance Review Committee on 31 July 
2020.

LPB/20/20 Risk Register 
CONSIDERED latest version of the Board Risk Register (v1.03) as circulated on the day 
of the meeting.
Considerable work had been undertaken on this since the last Board meeting albeit that 
suggestions by SSR on risks that might be incorporated were still to be considered.
The following new risks had been added:

 risks around O’Brien/Matthews case and McCloud/Sargeant case

 risks around the Covid 19 pandemic (loss of staff; detriment to 
administration)

 risks around loss of key staff; and

 GDPR considerations
The potential impact of risks, risk owners and control measures had also been identified 
to mitigate risks.
Consideration might be given to adding to the register a risk relating to an audit of 
Board’s effectiveness – failure of Board Members to maintain knowledge and 
understanding.  The use of e-learning (the Pension Regulator training modules), LGA 
training and induction for new Board Members would mitigate this risk.  

Page 3



MIN NO. ITEM TITLE

Consideration might also be given to having individual training plans for each Board 
Member, but these would need to be proportionate.
The Risk Register would be a live document and could be amended at any time.
The important thing was for the Board to be assured that all relevant risks had been 
identified, that controls were working and that the risks were being mitigated.
MP commented that the risks would be prioritised in accordance with net risk scores.  
Any risk requiring further action would generate an action plan, with indicative 
timescales for completion.

LPB/20/21 Self-Assessment/Assurance 

LPB/20/21a Website 

The Board website was confirmed as up-to-date.  The Service had a project plan in 
place to construct a new website which should offer enhanced functionality.

LPB/20/21b tPR Self-Assessment 

CONSIDERED the latest version of the Board self-assessment (completed in June 
2020) against areas identified by the Pension Regulator and relating to Scheme 
governance, managing risks and issues and administration.
The two amber areas from the previous self-assessment had been removed.  The 
Board now had a risk register.  Training Needs Analysis for Board Members was still 
amber and required more work, hence this was reflected on the Risk Register.

LPB/20/22 LPB Work Programme 

NOTED latest version of the Board work programme to December 2021.  For the 
Pension Regulator Annual Survey, the initial expectation was that results would be 
available for consideration by Board at next meeting in September but this could slip.  
Completion for next Survey would either be in December 2020 or March 2021 but would 
depend on when the Survey was issues by the Pensions Regulator.  

LPB/20/23 Timescales for Communicating Independent Disputes Resolution Procedure 
(IDRP) Pension Decisions 
(An item of Any Other Business).
AH highlighted that, as a result of completing the Pension Regulator training modules, 
he had identified that the current Service IDPR policy was silent as to the timescales for 
communicating IDRP decisions.  SP commented that the Service policy was based on 
the national procedure for fire service but that the Policy could be revisited with a view 
to incorporating timescales for communicating decisions.
HS commented that the Scheme Advisory Board had recently issued an IDRP 
Factsheet.  
ACTION:  SP to review and revise as necessary the Service IDRP policy to ensure 
consistency with best practice advice of the Regulator and the Scheme Advisory Board.

LPB/20/24 Date of Next Meeting 
15.00hours, Wednesday 9 September 2020.

The Meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm

Page 4



LPB Action Log 2020-08-17 - Open Actions

Date 

Raised
Source Action Lead Status

Pension Work 

Activity 
Action Comments RAG

30-Oct-19 Board Caroline 

Gourlay

Pending LPB Governance 

and Effectiveness

Local KPIs for Board Effectiveness

WYPF suggested that consideration to be given to development of Board KPIs to 

assess Service effectiveness in in
[...]
letins which are issued by the Firefighters’ Pensions 
Scheme Advisory Board.

APPENDICES Nil.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. This is the update report from the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
(the Authority) delegated Scheme Manager for the Authority’s Local Pension 
Board (LPB). The Scheme Manager is defined as being the Fire and Rescue 
Authority under The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (England) Regulations 2014. 
However, the Scheme Manager may delegate any functions under these 
Regulations. The Authority has set out in the Discretions Policy where decisions 
will need to be taken by the Authority. The day-to-day managing and 
administering of the pension schemes and any statutory scheme that is 
connected with them, is delegated to the Head of Human Resources.

1.2. The LPB provides a number of functions as set out in the Terms of Reference, 
which include: assisting the Scheme Manager to ensure compliance with the 
relevant regulations and the efficient and effective management of the pension 
administration; advising on member communications; and monitoring complaints.

1.3. This report provides a summary of current pension matters both nationally and 
locally and further updates will be provided at subsequent LPB meetings.

2. PENSION SURVEYS & ANNUAL RETURNS

2.1. Since the last meeting of the LPB on the 24 June 2020, the LGA has published a 
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme: draft template FPS Administration, Management, 
and Governance strategy. The Service will be responding to the consultation in 
relation to this.

3. PENSION COMMUNICATIONS
Annual Benefit Statements (ABS)

3.1. There is a legal requirement to provide an Annual Benefit Statement (ABS) to all 
active members by no later than the 31 August each year, i.e. those who are in 
pensionable service with the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the 
Service). This requirement is set out in the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.

3.2. As previously reported, the data required by the Pension Scheme Administrator, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), for the 2020 ABS was submitted on time 
during May 2020. 

3.3. Ahead of the release of ABS statements, the Service has confirmed to staff that 
these will not reflect the Court of Appeal ruling concerning the Sargeant case and 
the subsequent impact upon the pension benefits as there was still uncertainty 
around the final approach to removing discrimination. Pension estimates within 
the ABS are therefore based on the current scheme regulations.

3.4. WYPF has confirmed that all ABS statements will have been issued by the 31 
August 2020, which bearing in mind some of the difficulties we have had in 
previous years is an excellent result.

Page 12



4. PENSION PROJECTS
Transition Protection Judgement

4.1. On 16 July 2020, HM Treasury (HMT) published consultation on proposals to 
remove age discrimination from the unfunded public service pension schemes in 
line with the result of the McCloud/Sargeant case. Further details can be found 
by using the links attached through the LGA July bulletin number 35. The 
consultation relates to extending the protection arrangements for staff that were 
in the previous pension scheme on 31st March 2012.

4.2. The Home Office issued informal guidance on the 21 August to fire and rescue 
authorities (in England) on processing ‘immediate detriment’ cases in advance of 
a decision on the Government’s final approach to removing the age 
discrimination as found in the McCloud/Sargeant Employment Tribunal litigation.  
The immediate detriment cases are those staff that were transitioned to the 2015 
scheme and become eligible to retire and would like their benefits to be paid from 
the legacy scheme or do not qualify for an ill-health pension under the 2015 
scheme but would under the 1992 scheme.

4.3. Unfortunately there was not any prior consultation with the LGA and further 
clarity is being sought by the LGA. This has left our pension administrator 
[...]
the Internal Disputes Resolution process is available via 
the Service web page along with links to the information on the WYPF website.

6.3. It was highlighted previously by the LPB that the IDRP policy should include 
timescales for communicating decisions and this will be added to the IDRP 
policy.

7. PENSION ADMINISTRATOR QUALITY OF SERVICE

7.1. The Service has an excellent working relationship with WYPF and both sides are 
continuing to seek to improve the pension arrangements that are in place. The 
ABS statement production is a good example and this is the first year where 
there have not been any issues arising. The Service has submitted its 
information in a timely manner and WYPF has been able to produce the 
statements to the required deadline.

7.2. The Service is developing KPIs so that we can measure our own effectiveness of 
our pension administration in terms of the provision of information and returns to 
WYPF.

7.3. Trend analysis reports have been produced using the WYPF monthly reports 
with a view of either retaining these for producing our own trend reporting or for 
WYPF to incorporate into their reports.

STEVEN POPE
Head of Human Resources

Page 14



DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD

DATE OF MEETING 9 September 2020

SUBJECT OF 
REPORT

CONSULTATION ON DRAFT TEMPLATE FPS ADMINISTRATION, 
MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE STRATEGY

REPORT AUTHOR Director of Resourcing (Authority Treasurer)

EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY

This paper advises the Board of the consultation issued by the 
Firefighters Pension England Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) on 30 
June 2020.  
The consultation sought views on the introduction of a template 
pension administration strategy to complement any formal service 
level agreement in place by clearly setting out the roles and 
expectations of scheme managers and administrators, helping to 
formalise standards between both parties as well as improving 
communication and engagement.
The deadline for respond
[...]
nowledge.  

The Firefighter’s Pensions (England) Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) website holds a range 
of resources that have been developed to facilitate the effective running of Local Pension 
Boards. 

  

Page 40

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2013/25/section/5
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/465/regulation/4/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/465/regulation/4/made
http://www.fpsboard.org/index.php/local-pension-boards/training
https://education.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/login/index.php
http://www.fpsboard.org/index.php/local-pension-boards/resources


 

19 

Pension administration strategy v1: June 2020 

Appendix 1. Standard timescales 

Please see 7.1 Performance reporting for more information.  

Work-flow/ task Standard (working days) 

Respond to member queries 5 days 

New starters processed 10 days 

Changes in details processed 10 days 

Active ABS issued 31 August – where year-end on time 

Deferred ABS issued 31 May 

Year-end queries to FRA 1 month 

Pension saving statements 6 October  

Divorce estimates 10 days 

Transfers in 15 days 

Transfer out estimates 10 days 

Transfers out 10 days 

Refunds paid  5 days 

Deferred benefits calculated 2 months 

Retirement options sent  5 days 

Retirement benefits processed for payment 5 days (or by retirement date if sooner) 

Deferred benefits paid 5 days 

Death notification processed 5 days 

Dependants benefits paid 5 days 

Death grant paid 5 days 

Retirement lump sum paid  5 days 

Payments recalled due to death 12pm day before payroll 

Changes to bank details Payroll cut off 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD

DATE OF MEETING 9 September 2020

SUBJECT OF 
REPORT

POTENTIAL KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR THE 
SERVICE AND BOARD

REPORT AUTHOR Human Resources Reward & Benefit Manager

EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY

The Board Action Log referred to elsewhere on the agenda for this 
meeting contains an action to consider and develop Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for both the Scheme Manager and the 
Board.
This paper now sets out, for discussion, some initial thoughts for 
KPIs.

APPENDICES A. Graphs and Data Tables produced using figures reported in 
the WYPF monthly pension update reports.

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



1.1. Below are some ideas for key performance indicators (KPIs) for discussion in 
relation to measuring the effectiveness of Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Service (the Service) administration of the firefighters’ pensions schemes.

1.2. With the exception of (a), more consideration would be needed specifically   
around the timeframe and whether/how the data needed to measure 
performance as per the KPIs could be captured:

(a). Submission of monthly pension reporting to WYPF by the last day of 
the month;

(b). Something around the ill-health retirement process and timescales;
(c). Something about estimates and the timeframe from the request being 

made by the staff member to WYPF having all of the necessary 
information to process it;

(d). Something about the number of follow up queries made of the Service 
by WYPF following submission of requests to them;

(e). Notifications of retirement and timeframes on this (e.g., for a WT staff 
member, the Service should notify WYPF at least 6-weeks before 
retirement).  On-call is more problematic as the Service does not have 
visibility of the data WYPF require until the month the person has left.  

1.3. When the Board has agreed relevant and appropriate KPIs, the intention would 
be to develop a “dashboard” to facilitate ease of monitoring.  This could then be 
reported to each subsequent Board meeting.  For illustrative purposes, the data 
and associated charts appended to this report are extrapolated from data 
included in the WYPF monthly reports.

CAROLINE GOURLAY
HR Reward and Benefits Manager

Page 44



Trend Analysis graphs & Data for the period September 2019-August 2020

The following
[...]
act Description

1 Negligible risk of injury

3 21 to 50% chance of occuring

4 51 to 80% chance of occuring

5 >81% chance of occuring

2 11to 20% chance of occuring

1 1 2 3 4 5

Likelihood

Score Likelihood Description

1 0-10% chance of occuring

10

3 3 6 9 12

2 2 4 6 8

RISK MEASUREMENT MATRIX
Im

p
a

c
t

5 5 10 15 20 25

4 4 8 12 16 20

15

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD

DATE OF MEETING 9 September 2020

SUBJECT OF 
REPORT

FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSIONS SCHEME ANNUAL CONFERENCE 
2020

REPORT AUTHOR Director of Governance & Digital Services (Mike Pearson)

EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY

The Local Government Association Firefighters’ Pensions Scheme 
Annual Conference will this year be held via Zoom on Tuesday 22 
and Wednesday 23 September 2020.
A copy of the draft agenda for the Conference is attached and 
further information and booking links can be found on the LGAs 
Events page.
Board Members are encouraged to attend this event.

APPENDICES A. Draft agenda for the Local Government Association 
Firefighters’ Pensions Scheme Annual Conference 2020.

Page 53

Agenda Item 12

http://www.fpsregs.org/index.php/events


This page is intentionally left blank



                                                               
 

FPS AGM – Zoom  
 

Tuesday 22 September 2020 

16:00 
Chair’s welcome and introduction 
Joanne Livingstone, Chair of the Firefighters’ (England) Scheme 
Advisory Board 

16:05 
TPR update 
Nick Gannon, Policy Lead, TPR 

16:45 Virtual quiz and networking  

17:30  Close 

 

Wednesday 23 September 2020 

11:00 
Chair’s welcome and introduction 
Joanne Livingstone, Chair of the Firefighters’ (England) Scheme 
Advisory Board  

11:15 
LGA update 
What has the year looked like 
Clair Alcock, Senior Pensions Adviser, LGA 

11:35 
Administration and Benchmarking committee update 
Des Prichard, Chair of the committee  

12:00 Refreshment break 

12:15 
Case law update 
Evershed
[...]
 of Actions
	5 Training Update
	6 Correspondence Update
	8 Scheme Manager Update
	9 Consultation on Draft Template FPS Administration, Management and Governance Strategy
	Appendix A - Consultation Document
	Appendix B - Draft Template Strategy

	10 Potential Key Performance Indicators for the Service and Board
	Appendix A to KPI report

	11 Risk Register
	12 Firefighters' Pensions Scheme Annual Conference 2020
	Appendix A - Draft Agenda for FPS Annual Conference

	14 LPB Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD
9 September 2020

Present:
Scheme Manager 
Representatives:

Scheme Member
Representatives:

Other Attendees:

Mike Pearson (MP) 
(Ch)

Andy Hallam (AH) Steve Pope (SP) (Delegated Scheme Manager)

Satnam Singh Rai 
(SSR)

James Leslie (JL) Caroline Gourlay (CG) (Rewards & Benefits 
Manager)

Amy Webb (AW) Helen Scargill (HS) (West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund)

Cllr George Wheeler 
(GW) 

Steve Yates (SY) (Note-taker)

Apologies:
Scheme Manager 
Representatives:

Scheme Member
Representatives:

Peter Redbourn 
(PR)
Ben Redwood (BR)

MIN NO. ITEM TITLE

LPB/20/25 Conflict of Interest Declaration 
No new interests were declared.

LPB/20/26 Notes 
The Notes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 were AGREED.

LPB/20/27 Review of Actions 
CONSIDERED updated Action Log listing Open Actions.  Progress against 
actions was indicated in the comments column.  It was noted that:

 there would be an item elsewhere on the meeting agenda on KPIs (see 
Note LPB/20/34 below);

 cyber-security was still to be examined by MP and SP;

 fixed-term contracts had been added to the risk register.  Confirmation 
was still awaited from the Local Government Association on whether the 
Scheme Advisory Board would share the legal advice it had obtained (see 
also Note LPB/20/35 below);

 establishment of a secure page on Authority website for pension board 
Members (e.g. for WPF monthly updates) was still being progressed;



MIN NO. ITEM TITLE

 the action on court cases and remedies was now closed (communications 
issued);

 individual training needs analysis was being progressed;

 the communicating IDRP decisions action was closed (see Note 
LPB/20/32 below);

 scheme membership numbers reporting was still pending but could be 
built into future KPIs for the Board (see Note LPB/20/34 below);

 “Topics of interest” item was now closed (now featured on Board agenda 
– see Note LPB/20/37 below);

 the Administration strategy consultation had been responded to.  This 
featured elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting (see Note LPB/20/33 
below).

LPB/20/28 Training Update 
NOTED latest version of the log identifying training undertaken by Board 
Members.  BR was still outstanding and SP needed to renew his training.

LPB/20/29 Correspondence Update 
NOTED latest version of the log listing all correspondence received and 
circulated to
Board Members since the last meeting.

LPB/20/30 Website 
NOTED that the website was considered up-to-date at this time.

LPB/20/31 Scheme Manager Update 
CONSIDERED paper summarising current pension matters both locally and 
nationally which required input from the Service. In particular, the paper 
addressed:
Pension Surveys and Annual Returns
While a response had been submitted to the Administration strategy 
consultation, the Local Government Association had indicated that it would 
consider any supplementary responses.  
Pension Communications (Annual Benefit Statements)
The issue of Annual Benefits Statements (ABS) was a key area.  All ABS had 
been published and issued to members within required timescales.  The 
Sargeant case had been referenced in the ABS, explaining that no adjustments 
could yet be made to pension projections included in the ABS.



MIN NO. ITEM TITLE

Pension Projects (Transition Protection Judgement; O’Brien v Ministry of 
Justice)
Following the Sargeant case, a remedy consultation document had been issued.  
There was also a summary leaflet on the government website.  Information on 
“immediate detriment” cases was available but this did not have any legal status.  
Both the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) and the Local Government 
Association (LGA) have advised seeking clarification on this.
No further information on possible remedy stemming from the O’Brien 
(Matthews) case was available to date.  
Both cases could, though, generate significant work for both the Human 
Resources and Finance departments.
Reporting Breaches of Law
There had been no breaches to report since last meeting
Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP)
There had been no new cases since the last meeting.  Information concerning 
the IDRP process was available on the Service webpage along with links to 
information on the WYPF website.  The Service IDRP policy had been amended 
to include timescales for communicating decisions.  The optimum period was 15 
days.
Pension Administrator Quality of Service
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were in place for WYPF, which had for the 
first year issued ABSs by the deadline.  Data received by WYPF for the ABS 
was of a high standard.

LPB/20/32 Pensionable Pay - Pay for Availability (P4A) 

CONSIDERED supplementary agenda item seeking the view of the Board on 
whether the new Pay for Availability (P4A) payments should be considered as 
pensionable pay.  The (delegated) Scheme Manager advised that application of 
the various tests (e.g. the Blackburn principles) indicated that this should be 
pensionable.
The consensus of the Board was that P4A should be considered as pensionable.

LPB/20/33 Consultation on Draft Template FPS Administration, Management and 
Governance Strategy 

CONSIDERED consultation document, response as submitted by the Authority 
Treasurer and the proposed draft template.  It was felt that elements of service 
performance and time taken to resolve complaints might be included in the 
template.  The Local Government Association and Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB) were hoping that having a consistent strategy would assist with future 
collaborative procurements for scheme administration.



MIN NO. ITEM TITLE

The consensus of the Board was that, pending the outcome of the consultation, 
the template should be adopted and existing Board documentation and toolkits 
adapted accordingly in line with the template.  ACTION MP to progress (subject 
to the outcome of the consultation).

LPB/20/34 Potential Key Performance Indicators for the Service and Board 
CONSIDERED paper setting out considerations for Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) that could be adopted for both the Scheme Manager and the Board.
Establishment of KPIs would be a dynamic process, with further KPIs added in 
light of experience.  Consideration would need to be given to the measurement 
and reporting (e.g. via a dashboard) of the KPIs.
ACTION CG to progress development of the KPIs. 

LPB/20/35 Risk Register 

CONSIDERED latest version of the Board Risk Register (v1.07).  Changes 
discussed at lasts meeting had been incorporated.  Two new risks had been 
added, along with associated control measures (some of which were in 
development):

 failure of Board Members to maintain adequate knowledge; and

 incorrect enrolment of firefighters in the pension scheme.
In relation to the second risk, SP was still seeking the legal advice obtained by 
the Local Government Association (LGA) and Scheme Advisory Board (SAB).

LPB/20/36 Firefighters' Pensions Scheme Annual Conference 2020 

CONSIDERED draft agenda for the Local Government Association Firefighters’ 
Pensions Scheme Annual Conference, to be held via Zoom on Tuesday 22 and 
Wednesday 23 September 2020.
Board Members were encouraged to attend where possible.  Attendance would 
be recorded as CPD.

LPB/20/37 Topics of Interest 
MP commented that the intention was that this standing item should be Board 
driven, with Board Members suggesting in advance of meetings topics for 
consideration.  This would then enable subject matter experts to join the meeting 
for consideration of those topics.
LPB/20/37a McCloud/Sargeant 

SP commented that the remedy consultation on proposals for the future was 
very comprehensive.  While discrimination had been recognised, some people 
moving from the ‘92 scheme to a newer scheme could have better benefits in the 
newer scheme and so should be able to exercise some choice around this.  But 
the question was when that choice should be exercised.  Under the consultation, 
members in old schemes would be transferred automatically to the 2015 scheme 
from 2022.



MIN NO. ITEM TITLE

JL had been advised that there could be a small percentage of staff who could 
be worse off after the remedy and that this seemed anomalous.  ACTION JL to 
provide AW with details to consider when drafting consultation response.  
AW expressed the view that electing a scheme at the point of retirement carried 
the risks for administration (data transfer etc.) and previously unforeseen tax 
implications, for which there may not be sufficient expertise in the private sector 
to provide meaningful financial advice.
“Immediate detriment” guidance had been  issued but the legal status of this was 
still to be determined.  Communications to staff may need to be issued in due 
course on the “immediate detriment” guidance.
ACTION:  HS to advise SP on issues the Scheme Manager might wish to 
feature in its response to the consultation (e.g. cost implications).   AW 
commented that the potential cost implications had already been highlighted in 
the fire sector response to the government’s Comprehensive Spending Review 
(CSR).

LPB/20/37b O'Brien/Matthews 

These cases related to the impact of the Part-time Workers Regulations and 
when entitlement to pension schemes should have applied.

LPB/20/38 LPB Work Programme 
NOTED latest version of the Board work programme to December 2021.  This 
would, though, be a rolling work programme, with indicative items subject to 
change.  Other items could be incorporated as required.

LPB/20/39 Date of Next Meeting 
15.00hours, Wednesday 9 December 2020 via videoconference.

The Meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.21 pm


